AGENDA REPORT

TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA ' FROM: Vitaly B. Troyan, P.E.
CITY ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: Lage Merritt Channel Improvement at DATE: February 7, 2013
10™ Street

z Vi
City Administrator ] ; Date: )
Approval M %nmJ 5/ Zé//‘-?’
/ 7
, U COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the following resolutions:

1) Resolution Awarding a Construction Contract for the Lake Merritt Channel Improvement
at 10™ Street (Project No. C277110) to Gordon N. Ball, Inc., the Lowest Responsive and
Responsible Bidder, in the Amount of Fourteen Million Eight Hundred Four Thousand
Four Hundred Seventy Five Dollars and Ninety Cents ($14,804,475.90) in Accord with
the Project Plans and Specifications and the Contractor’s Bid.

2) Resolution Authorizing the City Administrator to Enter into an Agreement By and
Between the City of Oakland and the East Bay Municipal Utility District for Construction
of'a 30-InchWater and an 8-Inch Recycled Water Main Relocation as Part of the Lake
Merritt Channel Improvement at 10™ Street (Project No. C2771 10), in the Amount of
One Million One Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($1,170,000.00).

OUTCOME

Approval of the first resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction
contract with Gordon N. Ball, Inc. in the amount of $14,804,475.90 for the Lake Merritt Channel
Improvement at 10™ Street Project. The work islocated in Council District 2 as shown in
Attachment A.

Approval of the second resolution will authorize the City Administrator to enter into an
agreement with the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) to reimburse the City for
construction of a 30-inch water main and an 8-inch recycled water main for a total amount of
$1,170,000.00 as part of the Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10" Street Project.

Item: )
Public Works Committee
April 9, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Lake Merritt Channel [mprovement at 10™ Street :
Date: February 7, 2013 Page 2

The Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10™ Street project is a significant, signature element
in the implementation of the goals ofi Measure DD, the Oakland Trust for Clean Water and Safe -
Parks bond measure. The project will complement the recently completed bridges and channel
widening at 12™ Street and improve water quality and recreational opportunities at Lake Merritt.

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

On January 31, 2013, the City Clerk received four bids for this project in the amount of
$14,804,475.90, $15,372,530.00, $16,460,238.40, and $16,692,389.65 as shown in Attachment
B. Gordon N. Ball, Inc. is deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bidder and therefore is
recommended for the award. The Engineer's estimate for the work is $14,500,000.00.

Contractor Bid Amount
Engineer’s Estimate $14,500,000.00
Gordon N. Ball, Inc. $14,804,475.90
Proven Management, Inc. $15,372,530.00
McGuire and Hester ‘ $16,460,238.40
Gallagher & Burk/Disney Construction, Inc. $16,692,389.65

This project was previously bid on November 15, 2012; however the City received a bid protest,
and all four bids exceeded the Engineer’s estimate by a wide margin. In consultation with the
City Attomey’s Office, staffidetermined that it was in the City’s best interest to rebid the project.

Funding for the Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10" Street project is provided by Measure
DD, and grants from the State Coastal Conservancy, the California Natural Resources Agency,
and EBMUD.

ANALYSIS

The contract specifies $5,000 in liquidated damages per calendar day ifithe contract is not
completed within 520 working days. Construction is scheduled to begin in June 2013 and be
completed by December 2015. The project schedule 1s shown m Attachment B. The State
Natural Resources Agency requires that the contract be completed May 1, 2016, to remain
eligible for reimbursement.

Because ofithe complexity ofithe project and the need for specialized subcontractors an
availability study was conducted and the Local Business Requirement goal was set at 28%
Local/Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation (14% LBE and 14% SLBE).
This refiects the local market capacity for the work required under this contract.

Under the proposed contract with Gordon N. Ball, Inc., the LBE/SLBE participation 0fi29.80%
exceeds the 28.00% LBE/SLBE requirement. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by
the Social Equity Division ofithe Department of Contracting and Purchasing, and is shown in
Attachment C.

Item:
Public Works Committee
April 9, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Lake Merritt Channel Jmprovement at 10 Street
Date: February 7, 2013 Page 3

Staff has reviewed the submitted bid for this work and has determined that the bid is reasonable
reflecting the current construction climate.

To construct this project, EBMUD is required to relocate two water mains. EBMUD has
requested that the City remove the two existing facilities and construct the two new mains in
conjunction with the City’s project to prevent delays to the overall construction schedule.
EBMUD agrees to reimburse the City for up to $1,170,000.00 including a 20% contingency as
described in Attachment D.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

Businesses, schools, and residents in the area will be notified by the City regarding construction
activities, schedule, and the key contact person in advance of any construction.

COORDINATION

The project has been coordinated with the following agencies:

»  Peralta Community College District (PCCD) for right of entry permit and for
coordination with ongoing PCCD projects.

= Qakland Unified School District (OUSD) for coordination with ongoing OUSD projects.

Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District.

United States Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE).

California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG).

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) for water conservation and utility

relocation work under this contract; shown in Attachment D.

All Utility companies for utility relocation work using their own forces.

Transportation Services Division of the Public Works Agency for traffic control impact.

City of Oakland Planning and Zoning Division for a Creek Protection Permit.

City of Qakland Planning for Lake Merritt BART Station Area Specific Study.

PWA-Infrastructure and Operations and PWA-Facilities and Environment for

maintenance requirements.

» AC Transit for bus stop relocations.

] | ] a n | ]
.

In addition, the Office of the City Attorney and the City Budget Office reviewed this report and
resolutions. '

Item:
Public Works Committee
April 9, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10" Street

Date: February 7, 2013 - ' Page 4

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

Ap];;roval of these two resolutions will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction
contract with Gordon N. Ball, Inc. in the amount of $14,804,475.90 and enter into an agreement
with EBMUD in the amount of $1,170,000.00 to reimburse the City for water main relocation
work. ‘
1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST OF PROJECT:

The Engineer’s estimate for this project is $14,500,000.00.

The contractor bid price is $14,804,475.90
2. COST ELEMENTS OF AGREEMENT/CONTRACT: $1,170,000.00

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING:

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT

Measure DD Fund (5321); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures $9,000,000.00
Organization (92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project

C395610 '

Measure DD Fund (5321); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures $1,354.475.90
Organization (92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project

(C393410)

State Coastal Conservancy (Proposition 50) Grant Fund (2159); $1,800,000.00

Engineering Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); Street
Construction Account (57411); Project C393330

State of California — Natural Resources Agency Fund (2159); Engineering | $1,750,000.00
Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); Street Construction ‘
Account (57411); Project C395620

EBMUD Water Main Relocation Agreement Fund (TBD); Engineering $900,000.00
Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); Street Construction .
Account (57411); Project (TBD)

TOTAL FUNDS ‘ $14,804,475.90

4. FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of these resolutions will authorize the City Administrator to award a construction
contract to Gordon N. Ball, Inc. in the amount of $14,804,475.90 and enter into an agreement
with EBMUD in the amount of $300,000.00 for water main relocation work,

The City successfully sought and obtained State Natural Resources Agency funds in the
amount of $2,000,000.00 for this project. The $250,000.00 not allocated for construction
costs will be used for other “soft” costs of the project.

Item:
Public Works Committee
April 9, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator .
Subject: Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10% Street
Date: February 7, 2013 ' Page 5

The City is currently responsible for maintenance of this existing channel crossing and
associated landscaping. The maintenance responsibility will continue; however, a 36 month
plant establishment period is included under this contract.

PAST PERFORMANCE, EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

Gordon N. Ball, Inc. has not performed any work with the City of Qakland and as such there is
no past performance evaluation on fde for this contractor

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: In general, this project will enhance the physical appearance of the Lake Merritt
Channel and provide connection with other channel projects (such as the nearly complete 12
Street Reconstruction project), which will attract more visitors to the neighborhood and promote
the potential for further economic development in the area.

Environmental: The proposed removal of multi-box culverts along the widened Lake Merritt
Channel will significantly improve the natural tidal circulation into Lake Merritt and enhance
wildlife habitat and water quality. Low oxygen levels in Lake Merritt are a major water quality
impairment that will be mitigated by this. In addition, the proposed design includes enhanced
pathway connections to provide better access to open spaces along the channel and to the lake.

Social Equity: The proposed pathways will provide better access to the new playground area
which will be installed at a more accessible location, providing good visibility and becoming
more inviting to all users. Also, the proposed pathway enhancements will provide additional
access to the eastern side of the Lake Merritt Channel, complementing a shoreline park that will
be created to include new recreational elements. In addition, direct pedestrian, bicycle, and small
boat access connections from Lake Merritt along the Peralta and Lake Merritt Channel Parks will
be provided by this and future projects, allowing improved and easy access to the Bay Trail and
waterfront and increasing the social connection between these neighborhoods.

Item:
Public Works Committee
. April 9, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10™ Street
Date: February 7, 2013 Page 6

CEQA

An Environmental Assessment and an Environmental Impact Statement was approved by
Council April 1, 2008.

For questions regarding this report, please contact Gus Amirzehni, Engineering Design and
Right-of-Way Manager, 510-238-6601.

Respectfully submitted,

=20 o a8
VITALY B. TROYAN, P.E.
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:
Michael Neary, P.E., Assistant Director,
PWA, Department of Engineering and Construction

Reviewed by:
Gus Amirzehni, P.E., Engmeermg Design and R.O.W.
Manager

Prepared by:
Jaime Heredia, P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design and R.O.W. Management Division

Attachments:

Attachment A - Project Location Map

Attachment B - List of Bidders and Project Construction Schedule
Attachment C - Contracts & Compliance Unit Compliance Evaluation
Attachment D - EBMUD Agreement

Item:
Public Works Committee
April 9,2013



ATTACHMENT A
PROJECT LOCATION MAP



Attachment A
Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10th Street (Project No. C277110)

NP
%{\b




ATTACHMENT B
BID RESULTS AND PROJECT SCHEDULE



Attachment B

Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10™ Street (Project No. C277110)

Bid Results:

Contractor Bid Amount
Gordon N. Ball, Inc. $14,804,475.90
Proven Management, Inc. $15,372,530.00
McGuire and Hester $16,460,238.40
Gallagher & Burk/Disney Construction, Inc. $16,692,389.65
Engineer’s Estimate: $14,500,000.00.
Project Schedule:
ID |Task Name Duration Start Finish 3013 2014 50785
Q1Qz[Q3[a4|Q1[02[a3[04]|Q1[Q2] Q3]
1 |Lake Merritt Channel 854 days | Thu 1/31113]  Tue 8/4/1 5 P e e e e e st
Improvement at 10th St.
(Project No. C277110)
2 Bid Opening 1 day Thu 11311120 Thu 13113 }
3 Contract Award 53 days Fri2/M13;  Tue 4118/13] {
4 Contract Execution 20days| Wed4/17/13] Tue 5/14/13
5 Canstruction 580 days| Wed 5/15/12

Tue B/4/1E| |




ATTACHMENT C
COMPLIANCE REPORT



INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Jose Martinez FROM: Deborah BarnesM 4‘%«/

CITY OF OAKL‘\ND

e e . iv . . “CIPCoordinator. . .

SUBJECT Comphance Analysis DATE: February 6,2013
Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10™ Street
Project No, C277110 _

City Administrator’s Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit reviewed four (4) bids in response to the above
referenced project. At the request ofithe issuing agency Contracts and Compliance performed an availability analysis
and determined that there were not enough certified firms to meet the 50% L/SLBE requirement. Therefore, per the » .
Program the requirement was decreased feom 50% to 28%. Below is the outcome ofithe compliance evaluation for
the minimum 28% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary
review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (BBC), and a briefi overview ofi the lowest responsible
bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program
on the bidder's most recently completed City ofiOakland project. :

Responsive to L/SLBE and/or Earned Credits and Discounts
EBQ Policies o Proposed Participation ‘ %
(VI B = 2
[£3] g o = B
. () o s.8 & a 0 Z
: Original Bid | B o} = o % Q8 8 g 38 § >
Company Neme | 7M™ 8 ‘3§ i g 3 “ﬁg g & E : g E o
3 ¢ “ ER |2% =TT |#
Gordon N. Ball, | $14,804,47590 | 29.80% 3:15% 12.22% 14.32% 100% | 29.60% 2% 31, 4,508,386.38 | Y
| Inmc. ' ?

Comments: As noted above, Gordon N. Ball, hic. met and/or exceeded the minimum 28% L/SLBE participation
requirement The firm is EBO compliant.

 *Proposed VSLBE/LPG participation is valued at 7.16%, however per the L/SLBE Program a VSLBE/LPG's
_ participation is double counted towards meeting the requlrement Therefore, the VSLBE/LPG value for Gordon N.
Ball, Inc. is 14.32%.

Proposed Participation Earned Credits and
Non-Responsive to L/SLBE . . Discounts o
and/or EBO Policies ' g
e o o
m | b0 - b 2l g [ 8 Y
. . . m . 2 Q
Company Original Bid gg, = M 52 g %%. Egﬁi '3‘5 o]
Name |  Amommt | S & o o 2R 2 ) 1 Exhd IR = -
m | [ Aal<EBl % 5 =
— m| «
- Proven $15,372,530.00 25.03% 2.67% | 22.36% | 0.00% 100% 0% | 0% 0%
Management v
'| McGuire & $15,460,238.40 60.29% 46.68% | 11.79% 1.82% 10006 | 0% e | % 0%
Hester - Y
Gallagher & $1‘5,592,389.65 2L14% 2,40% { 15.04% | 3.71% 75% 0% 0% 0% 0% N
Burk-Disney

Comments: As noted above, Proven Management, failed to meet the minimum 28% L/SLBE participation
requirement. Based on the above al] firms are deemed non-responsive. Gallagher & Burk-Disney is not EBO
compliant. * McGuire & Hester and Gallagher & Burk-Disney’s proposed VSLBE/LPG participation values were

.91% and 1.85% respectively however, per the L/SLBE Program a VSLBE/LPG’s participation is double counted
towards meeting the requirement. Therefore, the VSLBE/LPG values for McGnire & Hester and Gallagher & Burk-
Disney is L82% and 3.71%.




Page 2

For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP)
and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City ofi Oakland
project.

Contractor Name: Gordon N, Ball
Project Name: - )
Project No. :

50% Local Employment Program (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? NA | Ifino, shortfall hours? NA

Were all shortfalls satisfied? NA Ifino, penalty amount NA

15% Qakland Apprenticeship Program

'Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? ' NA If no, shertfull hours? NA

Were shortfalls satisfied? . ] NA If no, penalty amount? NA

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information provided
~ cludes the following data: A)total project hours, B} core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment

and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) shortfall hours; G)
percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I) apprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and J) Apprentice
shortfall hours.

" 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) e 15% Apprenticeship Program
3 g 3 @ = .83 g8 4
43 . |3
B ég .gg% E :E'S ‘Z‘B & 'mg gg.ﬁ ‘gﬁ g3
SE | RE | £i3 SFEIEE I, 523 3 3
E g & & 2 o EE I $§ 3 EE EE E
= &) é ;E B 5 . ax 7 B L A (] th
C D - I
A B " Goal [ Hows [ Goal [Hows | 2 | F| O | ¥ [Ga[Boms | 7
NA _ NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA | NA NA NA NA

Comments; Thére is no Local Employment or 15% Apprenticeship data for this firm. The firm has not had a
previous City ofiOakland project.

Should you have any questions, you méy contact Sophany Hang at (510) 238-3723.




City Administrator's Office = |

&KLAND
. OB i
Contracis and Compliance Unit
. PRoJch EVALUA'rlou FOR_M_.. e e e e e e
PROJECTNO.: G277110
PROJECT NAME: Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10th Street-Rebid
| — I — R |
CONTRACTOR: Gordon N. Ball, Inc. !
Enainesr's Estimate: . ntractors’ Bid Amount OverUnder Engineer's Estimate
$14,800,000 $14,804,475.90 ~$304,476.90
Discounted Bid Amount Amount of Bid Discount Discount Ppints:
- $14,508,386.38 . §208,080.82 2% .
e — -~ -, P u|
1. Did the 28% localfsmall local requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 28% requirement? YES
a) % of LBE participation ' 317%
b) % of SLBE participation 12.30%
c) % of VSLBE participation 14.32%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
4, Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES .
(If yes, list the percentage received) 2%

8. Additional Comments. . .

* *Proposed VSLBE/LPG participation s valued at 7.18%, however per the £L/SLBE Program a

© VSLBE/LPG's participation Is double counted towards meeting the requirement. Therfore the
is VSLBE/LPG value Is 14.32%. ~

\ .
8. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.
282013
2 i, —————
uﬂtx?
Reviewing - .
Officer; [( // /{ /j 2/6/2013

Approved By: iﬁ D 0 ézga e fvasn ate: 2/8/2013




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Tagel

: : BIDDER 1
_Project Name:( | ake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10th Street-Rebid . !
4
Project No.: C277110 Engineers Est: 14,500,000 Under/Qver Engineers Estimate: 304,478 i
Discipline Prims & Sub Location | Cert. LBE SLBE “VSLBEAPG Total | USLBE Total | TOTAL For Tracking Only
x} Sstus 4% Y dmh:‘mmd LIEISLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
e ;
PRIME Gordon N. Bak, Inc. Alama us 7,380,720.90) € ?
Shoritng Avar Fremont | UB 127,050] C
Electrical . Ray's Electric Oakland | CB 358,000 358,000 358,000] C :
Landscape RMT Landcape Cakland | CB 182,296 182,268 182,208] H 182,208
Prestrassing Schwager Davis San Jose| UB B 143,507| C :
Rebar ™ Conoo Concord | UB 8s8,183] C '
Piling Foundation Construgtors |Qakley us 2,814,000 €
Cellular Cone. CellCrete Hayward | UB 229,538} C '
Exc.,Backfill D-Une Constructors, (nc, (Oakland | GB 888,000 888,000 : 8868,0008 H éBB.Oq_q
Trucking $&S Trucking Qakland | CB 1,280,000 1,260,000 1,280,000 1,280,000 1,280,000] H 1,280,000
Buy AB S&S Trucking Oakland | UB _ - 85,000 :
Buy Concrete Right Away Qakland | CB 450,000 450,000 450,000 C
Buy AC Gallagher & Burk - Oakland | CB 173,838 173,938 173,838) C
Const Supplies Level Supply Cakland | CB 20,000 20,000| 20,0000 C
Arborist Mountain F. Ent Lotus [1]:3 B 38,0000 C
Stilp/Sign . Uneatkm Markings Oakland | UB 19,155 C i
F 70,000]  $1,821,208] $1,059,938]  $3,351,232] 1,250,000 1,260,000 14,804,475.90 ,348,208
Project Totals “ d d 23 %0
. 3.17% 12.30% 14.32% 28.80% 100% 100% 100% 15.868% 0%
Requirements: The S0% mquiraments is a{combination of 2% LBE and 25% SLBE partidpation. An SLBE finm can b countad 100% towards achiaving S0% requiremertis. A LPGVSLBE's participalion Is double Ethnicity : -
coliniad toward mseting the requirements, - e - AA = Afiaan American
i = Aian efien
LSE = Losar Businems Extsipilse B = Uncertifisd Buchness AP = Asien Pacifi )
SLBE = Geafl Loc Busingrs EnjUprier -€B = Cerllfled Businems CxCaxgslan
TJotal LBE/SLBE = Al CUtiiad Local and Small Load Buslnussse MBE = Minority Bushmess Enterprise H = Miqyana !
NREE= mmw%«m— Entatprise WBE =Women Buskness Entetprise INA = Native Amo ikt
. NPSLBE = Nor{Pséit SmaljLooal Businsms Erfatpriss 0= g0m ;
=MolListss |

0=Ildup100mq5ﬂp

v
i
H
'




City Administrator's Office | 5 h

PAKLID.
g .
Contracts and Compliance Unit
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM
PROJECT NO.: C277110
PROJECT NAME: Lake Merritt Chanrie! Improvement at 10th Street-Rebid
D L s T e R N e e e R e e

CONTRACTOR: Proven Management, Inc.

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount OverUnder Engineer's Estimate
$14,500,000 - $15,372,530.00 ' -$872,530.00
Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points:
0 0%
R {mwiag.m i e e e A e r-o LG Rl ?’?'Mli'm
1. Did the 28% localfsmall local requirements apply? ES
L
: 2. Did the contractor meet the 28% requirement? NO
.a) % of LBE participation 2.67%
b) % of SLBE participation 22.36%
c).% of VSLBE participation - 0%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES -

~ a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
. . N

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts?

NO
(If yes, list the percentage received) 0% .

5. Additional Commaents. .
. Contractor failed to meet the minimum 28% L/ISLBE art|0| ation requirement with 2.97%
L/SLBE shortfall. Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Admin./initiating Dept.

21612013

eV

Offcer: MW | Date 2062013
Approved By: - : '
PRIoES —Shal0 ooy Quranoloingy  Datm 26201




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Project Nams:|) gke Memitt Chahnel Improvement at 10th Street-Rebid
Project No.: 277110 _Engineers Est: 14,Bap,000 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 872,530
Discipline Prime & Subs Location | Gert LBE SLBE VSLBE/LFG Total USLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status 14% 14% double counted | LBE/SLBE Trucking Truckiag Dollars Ethn, | MBE WBE
value

PRIME Proven Management, Inc. [SF uB 6,799,530
Trucking - S & S Trucking Oakland CcB 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 2500000 H 250,000
Demolition Dskey Oemaiition Oaktand cB 200,000 200,000 20,000, ©O
Post Schwager Davis San Jose uB 142,000] NL
Electrical Steiny Vallejo uB 350,000] NL
Cellular Concrete Cel-Crete Hayward uB 2300000 C
Congcrete Pumping & .

PPy calrCon Oakiand GB 410,000 410,000 410,000F C 410,000
Concrete FlatWork  |AJW Construction Oakiand CB 138,000 138,000 138,000] H 138,000
Landscape [Green Growth Citrus Heights{ UB 158,000] NL
Pile Driver & Street -

Steel Foundation Constructors |Ogkley uB 3,880,000] NL
UG Utilities,Earth JML Engineering & - ,
Work & Paving Construction, Inc, Qakland GB 2,850,000 2,850,000 2,850,000] NL
Tree Work Mountain Enterprisgs Lotus us ’ 45,000
= $410,000 $3,438,000 $0| $3,848,000 $250,000 $250,000 $15,372,530 $793,000 0
Project Totals- .
. © 2,67T% 22.36% 0% 25,03% 100% 100% 100% 5,19% 0,00%
Requirements: The 50% requirements is 3 combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving SO% requirements. A LPG/VSLBE's pasticipation is Ethnicity )
double counted toward meeting the requirements, - ) ’ A= Affican American
Al = Asian Indlan
AP = Asian Pacific
C = Caucasian
| BE = Locat Boginess Enteqprise UB = Uncertified Business IN = Hispanic
SLBE = SnuD Local Busihess Entesprise CB = Certified Bvsiness [NA = Native American
‘otal LBE/SLBE = AR Certified Loca! and Small Loca) Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise D= Diver
NPt BE = NonProfit Local Business EntNprise WBE =Women Business Enterprise NL = Not Usted

NPSLEE = NonProfit Small L

jcal Business Entarprise

MO = Multiple Dwaership *




City Administrator's Office < ‘@

AKLAND
] il for e H0 i
Contracts and Compliance Unit
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM
PROJECT NO.;: C277110
PROJECT NAME; Lake Merritt Channel improvement at JCth Street-Rebid
N e i A e T L T e S R T I R L R DU R T S P rr e |
CONTRACTOR: McGuire and Hester
Engineer's Estimate; - Contractors’ Bid Amount .OverlUnder Enginser's Estimate
$14,500,000.00 $16,460,238.40 -$960,238.40
Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount ggggﬂm
$0.00

I L DT O K R R, L e D S N BT PR I R AL
1. Did the 28% localfsmall local requirements apply? ' YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 28% requirement? NO
, a) % of LBE participation ' 46.68%
' b) % of SLBE participation 11.79%
c) % of VSLBE participation *1.829

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation  100,00%

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? . NO
{Ifyes, list the percentage received) 0.00%

- &, Additional Comments.

Proposed VSLBE/LPG participation is valuéd at .91%, however per the L/SLBE Program a
VSLBE/LPG's participation is double counted towards meeting the requirement, Firm failed

to meet the minimum 28% L/SLBE participation requirement.
. 6. Date evalation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept
: 2/6/2013
Date

Date: 27612013

Approved BY=M&QM&A%_ Date; 2162013




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Projact.Namns:j| ake Merritt Channel [mprovernent at 10th Street-Rebid
Project No.: C277110 Enginesrs Est. 1,998,826.00 UndcrfOver Engineers EsUmete: -13,461,412.40 ,
Diwclpline Prime & Subs Localon Cert. LBE . SLBE *VSLBEN_PG Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status 14% 14% doubie connied LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollats Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME McGuire and Hester{Oaldan cB 7,216,074.40 7,216,074.40 7216074401 C
Clear& DeKay Demdition |Oaklan 29,500 28,500 28,5000 C©
Tmeking S & S Trucking OaMan CB 1,405,000 1,405,000 1,405,000 1,405,000 1,405,000] H 1.408,000
Striping/Sign | Lineation Markings |Oalan uBe 19,155 C '
Tamp. wall Avar Fremon uB 1000001 C
Celldar i
Concrete Cell-Crete Haywanr] UB 2295381 C :
Golden Bay ;
Rail _|Fence Stockton uB 378,235 C :
Pre Stress  {Swchager Davis |San Jose us 142,597 C -
Rebar Harris Salinas Livermore us 712,287 C
‘|Asphalt Gallager & Burk (Oakland cB 141,000 141,000 141,000 C
Electrical - |Ray's Electric Oakland cB 389,000 368,000 385,000 C
Pling/Eduex/ (Foundation
Concrete Constructors Oakley, us 3957842 C
Concrete Cemox Qalland uB 410,000 C
Steel Plpe Jirco Livenmare UB 330,000] NL
= ¥ 7.216,074 1,823,500 $141,000 $9,180,574 $1,405,000 1,405,000 15,460,238.40 1:.405.000 ] |
Project Totals s s | $1atoog s s _ $
. 46.68% 11.78% 1.82% 60.29% 100% 100% 100% i .9.09% 0%
Requirements; The 50% requiements is af 25% LBE snd 25% SLBE participalian, An SLBE fimn canbe cauntsd 100% lawards achieving 50% requirements. A LPGVSLBE's A = Asanrcdlan '
participation is douMe caunted tawan| meeting the requirements, . : B . AP = Acian Pacisc
C=Cawamsian
. LBE = Loea] Business Eotoprisa LB = UncertiBu] Businsss. M = Nispanic
) SLBE = SraclLocal Basirss Enterpiies CB = Certifisd Businwy [RA = Nobvs Amwican
Tatal LBDSLPE = All Cartifiec] Lecal and Small Laca) Bosinesses MBE = Minority Business Enfcrprisa 0 = Ofher
RPLBE © NorProfit L xca! Brsiness Enta prise WBE = Wanwn Business Entmprise NL=IMUsted
NPSLEE = NooProSt Sn a1 Locz] iminess Erbmprive ' MO = M frpls Ownessidy




City Administrator's Office

%KLAND
Jha-u.ww‘-
Contracts and Compliance Unit

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT Ng.: C277110

PROJECT NAME: Lake Menitt Channe! Improvement at 10th Street-Rebid

E L k5 R P R s T R 0 i T T N T 8 o P FOWO 00 T ST 0 G4 e PEEN A £/ L STV R ST 0 TR €5

CONTRACTOR: Gallagher & Burk-Disney

Ennineer's Estimate; Contractors' Bid Amount - Querfunder Engineers Estimate
$14,500,000 $16,692,389.65 - -$2,192,389.65 -
Discounted Bid Amount; Amount of Bid Discount
$0.00 $0.00 0%
0 o T D 4 N s S e I B S A e AR I AT ST oot e sscs o
1. Did the 28% local/small local requiremehts apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 28% réquirement? NO
a)} % of LBE participation 2.40%
b} % of SLBE participation 15.04%
c} % of VSLBE participation *3.71
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES

a) Total SLBE/IBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NO
{If yes, list the percentage received) 0%

5. Additional Comments. .
*Proposed VSLBE/LPG participation is valued at 1.85%, however per the L/SLBE Program a

VSLBE/LPG's participation is double counted towards meeting the requirement. Firm failed
to meet the 28% L/SLBE requirement with a 6.85% shortfall.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

P 2/6/2013
I A
. Reviewi - ‘
) Date: 2/6/2013
s =cle.
Officer; !/ |
Approved By: Dates 2/6/2013




i

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION_

. BIDDER 4
"Project Nﬂmﬂil Lake Merritt Channel|lmprovement at 10th Street-Rebid
Project No.: C277110 Engineers Est: 14,500,000 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -2,192,390
Discipline Prime & Subs Locatton | Cert. LBE SLBE “VSLBE/LPG Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status 14% 14% douiria :wnﬁd Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
v .
PRIME Gallagher & Burk-Disney | Oakland ug 10,717,271.65] _C
Celular Concrete  |Cell-Crete Corporation  |Hayward ue 2470001 C
{Mincr Concrete AJW Constnrction Oﬁldand CcB 133,000 1330000 H 133,000

Etectrical Ray's Electric Oakdand CB 1,300,000 1,300,000] C
Haz Mai Pacific Stales Dublin uB ’ 5,000
Roadside
Signs/Striping Lineation Markings Ogkland uB 26.350] ¢
Trucking S485S Trucking Qakland CcB 200,000 200,000 200,000 H 200,000
Trucking Maonre Trucking Ozkland CcB 100,000 100,000 100,000] AA 100,000
AC Malerial Gaflagher & Burk, inc. | Oakland CB 133,000 133,000] C
Trucking Double D Tipnsportatim | Hayward uB 100,000 100,000] NL
Tree :
Trimming/Arborist | Dekay Demofition QOakland CcB 6,100} 6,100 O
Fumish, Form
and Place s
Concrete D-Une Constructors | Opkland CB 200,000 200,000] H 200,000
Concrete Supply {Central Concrete OEkIand CB 400,000 400,000 C
Stressing SOl SanJose ue 143,650] NL
Rebar ™~ Alamillo Rebar inc. Mare Island | UB - 648,215] NL
Anit-GrafTit ’
Coating City Wde Painting | Oakland cB 76,270 . 76,270 AP 76,270
Pile Supply Kie-Con Inc. Antioch ue 256,338} NL
Pile-Supply Skyline steel Sacramente| UB 800,000] NL
Structural Steel | Forem Metal Mfg Ogkland ue 132,000] NL

Redwood Painting
Paint Compary, Ing. - Psﬂsburg up 132,000] NL
Landscape RMT Landscape Oakland CcB 153,095 153,005 H 153,005
Demotition Dekay Demolition OFkIand cB 418,000 418,000] O
Trucking Williams Trucking OFkIand CcB 100,000 100,000] AA 100,000

San .
Metai Ral GX Construction Leandio ue 168,100 NL
Metal Guard Rall | Qlivera Fence, Inc. SantaClara] UB 107,000 NL
P ro |ect 'l Ota ls S40C!!OUU $2,510,195 $309,270 8400.(.1(?0 $16 .692,{589.65 5062365 $0
2.40% 15.04% 3.71% 100% . 100% 5.77% 0%

Requirements: The S0% recuirements is a conbination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE partieipation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towands acnieving 50% recuirements. A LPBASLEE's (Al Agian il an ’
participation s double counted toward maeting the requirements. ’ : ::P= » AdmPaiike

L5E = Local Busiesss Entarwise U = Encertin] Busioase |- tisparic

SLBE = Snudf Local Business Eptyrprizs CB = Cerfified Busipmss MA = Nalive American

Total LEE/SLEE = All Cortifisd Laca] and Small Local Businessss MBE = Minority Business Enterpiise |o=otm

NPLEE = NonProfit Locst Business Entarpriss WBE = Women Business Enterprise ML = Nol £ kted

NPSLEE = NorFwsSt Small Local Bisiness Enterprisa ; ) - |Mo- Multipla Owna chip




ATTACHMENT D
EBMUD AGREEMENT



AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF OAKLAND AND THE
EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A 30-INCH
WATER AND AN 8-INCH RECYCLED WATER MAIN RELOCATION IN 10th
STREET

THIS AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A 30-INCH WATER AND 8-INCH
RECYCLED WATER MAIN RELOCATION ALONG 10th STREET (“Agreement”) is made
and entered into this . _day of , 2013, by and between the EAST BAY
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT (“EBMUD), a municipal utility district organized and
existing under the laws of the State of California and the CITY OF OAKLAND, a public body,
corporate and public (“City”). '

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City is engaged in the Lake Merritt Channel Improvement at 10" Street to be
located on 10" Street at the Lake Merritt Channel in the City of Oakland, hereinafter called the
“PROJECT™; :

WHEREAS, the construction of the PROJECT necessitates the relocation of EBMUD’s existing
30-inch and 8-inch diameter mains in 10" Street;

WHEREAS, as required by law under certain circumstances, EBMUD is responsible to relocate
its facilities to accommodate public street improvements projects;

WHEREAS, EBMUD has requested that the City construct approximately 680 feet of new 30-
inch water and 620 feet of 8-inch recycled water mains and remove the existing mains
(“MAINS”), in conjunction with the City’s PROJECT,

WHEREAS, EBMUD designed the MAINS as detailed in Attachment A;

WHEREAS, the City and EBMUD recognize that a timely and cost-effective way for execution
of the PROJECT is for the City to require its contractor to construct the MAINS, in coordination
with and subject to inspection and approval by EBMUD,

WHEREAS, EBMUD and the City see mutual benefit in consolidating construction of the

MAINS and the City’s PROJECT, and CITY included requirements for construction of the

MAINS as separate line items No. 98 and 99 in its bid sheet as detailed in Attachment B, which

requires construction of the MAINS in conjunction with the roadway improvement work,
contained in the PROJECT; '

WHEREAS, City has opened bids for PROJECT and will award a construction contract (the
“CONTRACT”) to the low bidder for $14,804,476, which includes a total bid price of $900,000,
as detailed in Attachment B, for construction of the MAINS including mobilization and traffic
control,

Page 1 of 7



WHEREAS, City requires that EBMUD pay for the cost of MAINS construction, EBMUD
agrees to reimburse City for up to $1,170,000 for MAINS construction and related costs as
detailed in Paragraph 4 of the Agreement;

WHEREAS the EBMUD Board of Directors authorized this agreement by Motion Number
on , 2013.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set fortl’i, the City and
EBMUD mutually agree as follows:

1. Contract Administration. The City shall administer the CONTRACT and shall provide the
PROJECT interface with the contractor. The City and EBMUD shall consult on contract
issues pertaining to the installation of the MAfNS. Based on the EBMUD inspector’s
reports, the City shall review, approve, and process progress payments for construction of
the MAINS.

2. Inspection. EBMUD, for all work related to the MAINS, shall review all submittals,
provide plant inspection, and provide field inspection. EBMUD’s inspector shall advise
the City’s construction manager on progress of the MAINS construction, including
acceptance.

3. Construction Management. The City shall be responsible for the PROJECT, and shall
provide overall construction management for the PROJECT, including coordination of
required work on the MAINS. The City shall manage the construction schedule such that
the MAINS can be installed and placed in service within one year from the date that the
existing service is disconnected for required work of the MAINS.

4,  Scope of Work, Costs, and Contingencies. The diameters and alignments of MAINS,
which totals an estimated 1,300 lineal feet, are detailed in Attachment A. The total
construcfion bid cost for MAINS is $900,000 as detailed in Attachment B. The location of
MAINS is based on the City’s improvement plans for 10® Street. In coordination with
EBMUD, and subject to EBMUD’s approval, the location may need to be adjusted based
on unforeseen underground utilities found in the street during construction of the MAINS.
EBMUD shall reimburse the City for additional costs associated with adjusting the location
of MAINS deemed necessary by City and EBMUD. The total construction costs for
MAINS shall not exceed $1,170,000 without further advanced written approval by
EBMUD, which approval shall not be unreasonably witheld; Included in said amount is the
$900,000 bid cost (as detailed on Attachment B), $180,000 as a (20 percent) change order
contingency, in the event of changed site conditions or if a greater length of MAINS
relocation is required, and $90,000 (10 percent) for compensation to the City for costs
related to contract administration and management of bid items detailed on Attachment B
only.

5. Payments for MAENS. EBMUD shall reimburse the City for costs as delineated above, in
accordance with this Agreement. Upon commencement of construction, the City shall

Page 2 of 7



submit to EBMUD progress invoices documenting actual costs incurred by the Contractor
for the MAINS construction. EBMUD shall reimburse the City for the costs set forth in the
invoice within 30 days of the date a proper invoice is mailed to EBMUD by the City.
Within 60 days of EBMUD’s final acceptance of the MAINS construction, the City shall
submit to EBMUD a final invoice. EBMUD shall reimburse the City for the costs set forth
in a proper final invoice within 30 days of the date the final invoice is mailed by the City.
EBMUBD shall have no obligation to the City for any other PROJECT costs. In the event
that the final cost of the MAINS is less than the esfimated cost of $300,000, EBMUD shall
not be obligated to pay the City more than the actual cost of MAINS and if EBMUD pays
more that the actual cost of the MAINS the City will reimburse EBMUD the difference.

Accounting. EBMUD shall pay City for costs for MAINS in interim payments on the basis
of work completed, as such is shown complete by the City on invoices submitted to
EBMUD. The City shall be responsible for all accounting associated with construcfion of
the MAINS, as part of its PROJECT. The City shall maintain accurate and complete
records of all expenses throughout the construction period and these records shall be
retained by the City for four years from the date of final invoice and will be available for
inspection by EBMUD. The City shall be solely responsible for verifying certified payroll
records, as required by law, and for complying with all requirements of the California
Department of Industrial Relations.

Indemnification. It is understood and agreed that neither EBMUD nor any officer or
employee thereof is responsible for any damage or liability occurring by reason of anything
done or omitted to be done by the City or its Contractor under or in connection with any
work, authority or jurisdiction delegated to the City under this Agreement and relafing to
the PROJECT. It is understood and agreed that, pursuant to Government Code Section
895.4, the City shall defend, indemnify and save harmless EBMUD, and all EBEMUD
officers and employees from all claims, suits or action of every name, kind and description
brought for or on account of injuries to or death of any person or damage to property
resulting from anything done or omitted to be done by the City or its Contractor under or in
connection with its performance of this Agreement. Said indemnity relates to among other
things, liability for inverse condemnation, nuisance, or trespass arising out of, or in
connection with the PROJECT, including the construction, inspection and maintenance
thereof

It is understood and agreed that neither the City nor any City officer or employee thereof is
responsible for any damage or liability occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to -
be done by EBMUD under or in connection with any work, authority or jurisdiction
delegated to EBMUD under this Agreement. It is understood and agreed that, pursuant to
Government Code Section 895.4, EBMUD shall defend, indemnify and save harmless the
City, and all City officers and employees from all claims, suits or actions of every name,
kind and description brought for or on account of injuries to or death of any person or
damage to property resulting from anything done or omitted to be done by EBMUD under
or in connection with its performance of this Agreement. Said indemnity includes liability
for defects in design of the MAINS.

Page 3 of 7



10.

Nothing in this Agreement is intended to affect the legal liability ofieither party as to third
parties by imposing any standard of care different from the standard oficare imposed by
law.

Use, Ownership, Maintenance and Repair of MAINS. After completion ofiinstallation of
the MAINS by City and upon veritication that the work complies with PROJECT drawings
and specitication and acceptance by EBMUD, the MAINS shall be considered an integral
component of EBMUD?’s distribution system, and its location and extent will be reflected
on EBMUD’s as-built records, which will be shared with the City and other entities as
needed for utility coordination purposes for future underground work that may impact the
MAINS. EBMUD shall be responsible for all future maintenance costs ofithe MAINS and
any expenses resulting from damage to the MAINS caused by its own actions, such as to
gain access to the MAINS to repair a leak or main break, or by natural disasters. To the
extent that other utilities cause damage to the MAINS, in connection with their own work
in 10" Street, those utilities shall be responsible for repairing the MAINS under EBMUD’s
direction and supervision. EBMUD shall be responsible for damage and any expenses
resulting from damage to the PROJECT caused by its own actions, including the duty to
repair a leak or main break or caused by natural disasters, as soon as practicable.

Coordination Efforts and Representatives. The City and EBMUD agree that the successful
execution ofithe PROJECT is dependent upon full and complete cooperation ofithe parties
and their representatives. Therefore, each party agrees to use its best and diligent good
faith efforts to perform its obligation in a timely manner. The City recognizes that
EBMUD will be working in the vicinity ofi City’s Contractor on 10" Street as necessary to
complete service transfers, wet taps, etc. to accommodate the PROJECT. The City shall
use its best efforts to coordinate the PROJECT site activities, including service transfers, to
mitigate possible conflicts between EBMUD personnel and its contractor.

Notices. The City and EBMUD shall each designhate a representative to be responsible for
receiving and delivering notices ofiany kind, obtaining information and stating the position
ofithe respective party on any decision required by a party. The City and EBMUD agree to
use their best efforts to maintain the same individuals as representatives throughout the
period of construction ofithe MAINS with a view towards the expeditious performance of
the PROJECT. All notices and correspondence to be delivered under this Agreement shall
be delivered personally or mailed via tirst class US mail, postage prepaid to the addresses
set forth below, or as may be otherwise be required by notice from one party to the other.
Notices personally delivered shall be deemed delivered on the date of personal delivery,
notices mailed shall be deemed delivered 5 days after deposit in the U.S. mail.

CITY EBMUD

For Project Management Purposes. '

Jose C. Martinez Jack Huntamer

PWA, City ofiOakland East Bay Municipal Utility District
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste 4314 P.O. Box 24055, MS #504
Qakland, CA 94612 ~ Oakland, CA 94623

Phone: (510) 238-6864 Phone: (510) 287-1360

Page 4 of 7



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

For Construction Coordination Purposes:

tbd TBD

tbd : East Bay Municipal Utility District
thd P.O. Box 24055, MS #tbd

tbd Oakland, CA 94623

Phone: tbd Phone: (510) 287-thd

City’s Schedule for Construction of the Project. The City’s contract for construction of the
PROIJECT is scheduled to be awarded . Installation of the MAINS is
scheduled to start in the summer of 2013, with completion of the MAINS one year later.

Terms of Agreement. This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by all parties and
except as to the obligations called out in Paragraphs 6 ,7 and 8 of this Agreement, which
shall survive in perpetuity, shall be terminated upon construction completion of the
MAINS, EBMUD’s acceptance of the MAINS, and the receipt by the City of EBMUD’s
final payment for MAINS as identified in this Agreement.

L

Jurisdiction. This Agreement and all matters relating to it shall be governed by and
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

Modifications. This Agreement may only be modified or amended by the mutual, written
agreement of both parties.

Assignment; Successors. This Agreement is not assignable, and shall be binding upon and
inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties.

Integration. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with respect
to the subject matter thereof and supersedes all prior understandings or agreements, oral or
written, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement.

City’s Right to Rebid or Reject Bids and Cancel PROJECT. The City retains the right
under this Agreement in its sole and absolute discretion to rebid or reject all bids and not
proceed with the construction of the MAINS if the PROJECT is cancelled. In the event the
City decides not to proceed with the PROJECT, City shall in no event be liable to EBMUD
for any purpose or under any theory, but City shall remit to EBMUD any payments
previously made to the City by EBMUD.

EBMUD's Right to Cancel. EBMUD retains the right to cancel this Agreement except that
so long as the City complies with the terms of this Agreement, EBMUD’s right to cancel
this-Agreement shall terminate on the date the City enters into the CONTRACT.

Interpretation. The Parties to this Agreement acknowledge that they have had the benefit
of counsel prior to entering into this Agreement and have relied upon the legal advice of
counsel. Each party further represents that the terms and conditions of this Agreement
have been completely explained and that the terms and conditions were voluntarily
accepted and agreed to by each party. The Parties further acknowledge that they have

Page 5 of 7



20.

21

22.

entered into this Agreement voluntarily, without coercion, based on their own judgment,
and not in reliance on any representation or promise made by the other party other than
those contained herein.

Negotiated Agreement. This Agreement and each of the provisions hereof, is the product
of negotiations between the Parties and their respective attorneys. Each of the Parties
hereto expressly acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement shall not be deemed to have
been prepared by or drafted by any particular party hereto. The rule of construction to the
effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be
employed in the interpretation of this Agreement.

Severability. Should any part of this Agreement be declared by a final decision by a court
or tribunal of competent jurisdicfion to be unconstitutional, invalid or beyond the authority
of either party to enter into or carry out, such decision shall not affect the validity of the
remainder of this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect, provided that
the remainder of this Agreement can be interpreted to give effect to the intentions of the
parties,

Time is of the Essence. In the performance of this Agreement, time is of the essence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hf;n_:to have executed this Agreerﬁent on the day and year
first set forth above.

Page 6 of 7



!

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT:

Date:
Xavier J. Irias
Director ofi Engineering and Construction
Approved as to form and legality for EBMUD:

Date:
Xanthe Berry
CITY OF OAKLAND:

Date:

Approved as to form and legality for the City of Qakland:

Date:

Attorney

Attachments:

Attachment A: EBMUD Drawings W-9905-1 to 3, W-9906-1 to 4, and 99014,
Specifications, and Reference Drawings

Attachment B: Lake Merritt Channel Improvements at 10™ Street, City of Oakland, Bid
Abstract and Detail

Page 7 of 7



I

Balance Type Budget
Database PLSTON.OAKLANDNET.COM.PRODHRFN S
Setof Books.. " Qakland Operatmg )
| BZ
Spreadsheet
x| USD
i CITY OP

%t 92FC13.270.2043
| 92FC13.270.2043
LM Water Quality

For Expenditure account transactions-anly--if any account 78811,
then use BX for ane-side transaction.aor BZ for balanced transfer, -
If no acct. 78811, then-use B2 for ane- s:ded transactlon

. .and B3. for balanced transfer.

UND&F G&@%gc U f%: :w
5%%%%@1« £

C393410 OOOO
C393410 INO5

LIS Text
92242 78811

R 5321
1 5321 92242 57411

B Reallocate funds for project use

Reallocate funds for project use

g

q k Catalya
repared by:

V.
Rebecca Tuden

Approved by: | Date.
{Joge Martinez .
“Appraved by: ' Date

o e
Lesley Estes \..,’W é\ 9///// 2
Approved by ’ Date

Upload ID /3 7047¢, '
‘ 37///://3‘



Balance Type Budget
Database PLSTON.OAKLANDNET.COM.PRODHREN
Setof Books . Oakland Operating

¢ BYEERO - JOTH ST IMEREY -

g :,_ R AR At '~L|st'"'Text
1 2159 92242 54011 395620 INOS . 250,000.00 P08-13
1 2159 . 92242 57411 C395620 INOS 250,000.00 P08-13

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Totals i L e R 0501000007 T350,000.00 -

Tip: This is not the end of the Template Unprotect the sheet and insert as many rows as needed.

Prepared: aﬁ{“&ﬁ‘) Date: : . G////G : _ Approved: 7?%7?"1(7\—7/

Date; \5%.//} ' |

Eima Flores ' ' Nila Wong

BCR C395620 03-11-13



122}

| Approved & 1058m and L i/7 ,
. //ﬁs “ 5
FILED YWD \
OFFICE OF THE C1T5 ClERE - [L :

cexite Ty AKLAND CITY COUNCIL Sl Ateteed
2013 MAR 27 PM 4: 1O

RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember |

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF
OAKLAND AND THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF A 30-INCH WATER AND AN 8-INCH RECYCLED
WATER MAIN RELOCATION AS PART OF THE LAKE MERRITT
CHANNEL IMPROVEMENT AT 10™ STREET (PROJECT NO. C277110),
IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,170,000.00)

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2013, four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the
City of Oakland for this project; and

WHEREAS, the contract includes two bid items for water main relocation; and

WHEREAS, the East Bay Municipal Utility District requested to enter into an agreement to
reimburse the City of Oakland for implementing this work as part of the Lake Merritt
Improvement at 10™ Street project; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds in the project budget for this work will be available in the
following project account: ‘

* EBMUD Water Main Relocation Agreement-Miscellaneous Grant Fund (2999);
Engineering Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); Street Construction
Account (57411); Project (TBD); $900,000.00

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract and
agreement approved hereunder are temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work, that the performance of this contract is in the public interest because of economy or better
performance and that this contract is of a professional, scientific or technical nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive service; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to enter into an agreement with the East
Bay Municipal Utility District to implement this work as part of the Lake Merritt Channel



Improvement at 10" Street (Project No. C277110), in the amount of One Million One Hundred
Thousand Seventy Dollars ($1,170,000.00); and be h

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to execute any
amendments or modifications of the agreement with the East Bay Municipal Utility District
within the limitations of the project specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the agreement shall be reviewed and approved by the City

Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City
Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, GIBSON McELHANEY, REID, SCHAAF and PRESIDENT
KERNIGHAN '

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION - :
' ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Councit
of the City of Oakland, California



_ Approved as to Fgim W‘
NFFICE OE-FT!&EE(% 1 CLERDY //}%ﬂ /.
1 1cOAKLAND CITY COUNCIL ~ ™77
9013 MAR 27 PM L= 10
RESOLUTION NO. : C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE
LAKE MERRITT CHANNEL IMPROVEMENT AT 10™ STREET
(PROJECT NO. C277110) TO GORDON N. BALL, INC., THE LOWEST
RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, IN THE AMOUNT OF
FOURTEEN MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS
($14,804,475.90) IN ACCORD WITH THE PROJECT PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND THE CONTRACTOR’S BID .

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2013, four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the
City of Oakland for this project; and

WHEREAS, Gordon N. Ball, Inc., bidding as a prime, is deemed the lowest responsive and
responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, Gordon N. Ball, Inc. complies with the Local Business Enterprise / Small Local
Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) Program requirements; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work that will be available in
the following project accounts:

s Measure DD Fund (5321); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures Organization
(92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project C395610; $9,000,000.00

s Measure DD Fund (5321); Engineering Design: Streets & Structures Organization
(92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project (C393410); $1,354,475.90

= State Coastal Conservancy (Proposition 50) Grant Fund (2159); Engineering Design:
Streets & Structures Organization (92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project
€393330; $1,800,000.00

» State of CA — Natural Resources Agency Fund (2159); Engineering Design: Streets &
Structures Organization (92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project C395620;
$1,750,000.00

=  EBMUD Water Main Relocation Agreement-Miscellanecous Grant Fund (2999);
Engineering Design: Streets & Structures Organization (92242); Strect Construction
Account (57411); Project (TBD); $900,000.00 '

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract approved
hereunder is temporary in nature; and



WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work, that the performance of this contract is in the public interest because of economy or better
performance and that this contract is of a professional, scientific or technical nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive service; now, therefore, be it :

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to award a construction contract for the
Lake Merritt Channe] Improvement at 10" Street (Project No. C2771 10) to Gordon N. Ball, Inc.,
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of Fourteen Million Eight Hundred
Four Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Five Dollars and Ninety Cents ($14,804,475.90) in accord
with the project plans and specifications and the contractor's bid dated January 31, 2013; and be
1t

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby approves the plans and specifications
prepared at the direction of the Assistant Director of the Public Works Agency for this project;
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED That the City Administrator is authorized to execute any
amendments or modifications of the contract with Gordon N. Ball, Inc. within the 11m1tat10ns of
the project specifications; and be it

- FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, ot her designee, is hereby authorized to
reject all other bids; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the faithful performance bond and a bond to guarantee payment
of all claims for labor and materials furnished and for the amount of 100% of the contract price
and due under the Unemployment Insurance Act submitted with respect to such work are hereby
approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City

Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City
Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, GIBSON McELHANEY, REID, SCHAAF and PRESIDENT
KERNIGHAN '

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Qakland, California



